19a. Amount of passive-character non-balance sheet

currency derivative instruments
--  --  --  --

20. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) position (9-

18+19)
(391.334.496) (1.795.165) (6.739.261) 51.202

21. Monetary items net foreign currency asset /

(liability) position (TFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-

12a-14-15-16a)

(391.334.496) (1.795.165) (6.739.261) 51.202

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged financial

assets
-- -- -- --

23.Hedged foreign curreny assets -- -- -- --

24.Hedged foreign currency liabilities -- -- -- --

64

28 Financial Instruments- Risk Management and Fair Value (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(i) Currency Risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the increase in equity and profit/loss that would result from a 10%

depreciation of the TL against the specified foreign currencies as of December 31, 2024, and

December 31, 2023. This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly interest rates, remain

constant.

31 December 2024

  Profit/ (Loss)

Appreciation of

Foreing
Currency

Depreciation of
Foreing

Currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability (1.495.040) 1.495.040

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3-  USD net effect (1+2) (1.495.040) 1.495.040

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (13.520.840) 13.520.840

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (13.520.840) 13.520.840

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability (46.950) 46.950

   8- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (46.950) 46.950

TOTAL (3+6+9) (15.062.830) 15.062.830

31 December 2023

  Profit/ (Loss)

Appreciation of

Foreing
Currency

Depreciation of
Foreing

Currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability (7.649.541) 7.649.541

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3-  USD net effect (1+2) (7.649.541) 7.649.541

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (31.760.695) 31.760.695

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (31.760.695) 31.760.695

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability 276.787 (276.787)

   8- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 276.787 (276.787)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (39.133.449) 39.133.449

65

28 Financial Instruments- Risk Management and Fair Value (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group's activities expose it to the risk of changes in interest rates, as its interest-bearing assets and

liabilities mature or are repriced at different times or in different amounts. The Group manages this risk

by balancing its interest rate-sensitive assets and liabilities as a natural hedge and through limited use

of derivative instruments.

As of December 31, 2024, and December 31, 2023, the details of the Group's interest rate-sensitive

financial instruments are as follows: